

City of Newton, Massachusetts

Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Telephone (617) 796-1120 Telefax (617) 796-1142 TDD/TTY (617) 796-1089 www.newtonma.gov

#183-16

Barney S. Heath Director

PUBLIC HEARING MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 24, 2016

TO: Councilor Ted Hess-Mahan, Chairman

Members of the Zoning and Planning Committee

FROM: Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development

James Freas, Assistant Director of Planning and Development

Michael Gleba, Senior Planner

RE: #183-16 - <u>TERRENCE P. MORRIS</u> petitioning to rezone

corresponding pieces of abutting lands in different districts, MULTI RESIDENCE 2 and BUSINESS 2, on land known as Section 51, Block 29, Lots 01 and 04 located at 38 and 44 Mechanic

Street in conjunction with a land transfer.

MEETING DATE: June 27, 2016

CC: City Council

Planning and Development Board Donnalyn Kahn, City Solicitor

The petition is seeking to rezone an 88 square foot portion of the property located at 38 Mechanic Street from Multi Residence 2 (MR2) to Business 2 (BU2) and an 88 square foot portion of the property located at 44 Mechanic Street from Business 2 (BU2) to Multi Residence 2 (MR2).

The Planning Department has no concerns about the proposed action.

Background and Context

The two lots affected by the proposed rezonings are located on the east side of Mechanic Street between its intersections with Cheney Street and Wetherell Street. The subject property at 38 Mechanic Street is zoned MR2, as are the other properties on the east side of Mechanic Street, with the only exception being the other subject property at 38 Mechanic Street which is zoned BU2. Generally, the adjoining neighborhood west of the Upper Falls Green Way is otherwise zoned MR1, the only exceptions being Manufacturing zoned parcels south of Ossipee Road, just west of 38

Petition #183-16 34 and 38 Mechanic Street Page 2 of 2

Mechanic Street. Properties east of the Upper Falls Green Way are zoned Mixed Use 1 (MU1)(Attachments A and B).

The rezonings are being sought as part of an effort to address an encroachment issue. According to a draft Approval Not Required (ANR) plan of land submitted with the petition (**Attachment C**), a portion of the existing three-family dwelling at 38 Mechanic Street encroaches into the abutting 28,384 square foot parcel at 44 Mechanic Street, which is occupied by a large brick warehouse/office building.

Discussion

As proposed, 88 square foot wedges of land will be exchanged between the two properties as a land transfer to address the above-referenced encroachment. While the two properties' shapes will slightly change, neither lot will change in size, and their current and allowed uses will remain unchanged. As such, the rezonings will merely allow the district boundaries to reflect the adjusted boundaries of the two affected parcels and prevent the resulting, slightly modified parcels from being rendered "split lots."

Recommendation

The Planning Department recommends approval of the requested action.

Attachments:

Attachment A: Existing Zoning Map
Attachment B: Existing Land Use Map

Attachment C: Draft Approval Not Required (ANR) Plan







